

Court of Appeals No. 74930-7-I
King County Superior Court No. 14-3-05767-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of:

STEPHANIE FERGUSON, f.k.a. VANDAL
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH H. VANDAL,
Respondent-Appellant.

FILED
September 14, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Helen Halpert, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
B. MR. VANDAL’S BUSINESS, WHICH WAS ESTABLISHED BEFORE THE MARRIAGE, REMAINED HIS SEPARATE PROPERTY	7
1. Introduction	7
2. Minimal Co-mingling was not a Basis for Changing the Characterization of the Business	8
3. The Value of The Business was Not Based Primarily on Mr. Vandal’s Labor.....	12
4. Mr. Vandal More Than Adequately Compensated the Community for his Own Toil.....	15
5. The Business did Not Lose Its Separate Nature.....	16
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY AWARDING MR. VANDAL THE SAME MONEY TWICE: FIRST DURING THE BUSINESS VALUATION, WHICH INCLUDED THE CASH IN BUSINESS ACCOUNTS, AND THEN AGAIN FROM THE SAME ACCOUNTS.....	17
D. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT SET CONTINUING FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS BEYOND MR. VANDAL’S EARNINGS, AND PLACED MS. FERGUSON IN A SIGNIFICANTLY BETTER POSITION.....	22
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byerley v. Cail</i> , 183 Wn. App. 677, 334 P.3d 108 (2014)	12
<i>In re Binge’s Estate</i> , 5 Wn.2d 446, 105 P.2d 689 (1940)	7, 11
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009), as corrected (Mar. 3, 2010)	8, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Bernard</i> , 165 Wn.2d 895, 204 P.3d 907 (2009)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002), review denied, 148 Wn.2d 1023, 66 P.3d 637 (2003)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000)..	6, 10
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	6
<i>State ex rel. Van Moss v. Sailors</i> , 180 Wash. 269, 39 P.2d 397 (1934)....	11
